

FERULA Capsules (Pellets)



Composition: Each FERULA capsule (pellets) contains:

Polysaccharide Iron Complex equivalent to 150 mg Elemental iron, Folic acid 1 mg, Cyanocobalamine 25 mcg.

Excipient: Pellets ready for filling.

Indications: For treatment and prevention of iron deficiency anemia and/or nutritional megaloblastic anemias.

Contraindications: Hypersensitivity to any of the components of the product. Hemochromatosis and hemosiderosis are contraindicated to iron therapy.

Side Effects: Adverse reactions with iron therapy may include constipation, diarrhea, nausea, vomiting, dark stools and abdominal pain. Adverse reactions with iron therapy are usually transient. Allergic sensitization has been reported following both oral and parenteral administration of folic acid.

Special Precautions:

Folic acid alone is improper therapy in the treatment of pernicious anemia and other megaloblastic anemias where Vitamin B12 is deficient.

Folic acid in doses above 0.1 mg - 0.4 mg daily may obscure pernicious anemia in that hematologic remission can occur while neurological manifestations remain progressive. pernicious anemia should be excluded before using this product since folic acid may mask the symptoms of pernicious anemia.

Pediatric Use: Safety and effectiveness in pediatric patients has not been established. **GERIATRIC USE:** Clinical studies on this product have not been performed in sufficient numbers of subjects aged 65 and over to determine whether elderly subjects respond differently from younger subjects. In general, dose selection for an elderly patient should be cautious, usually starting at the low end of the dosing range, reflecting the greater frequency of decreased hepatic, renal or cardiac function, and of concomitant disease or other drug therapy.

The type of anemia and the underlying cause or causes should be determined before starting thereby. since the anemia may result in systemic disturbances, such as recurrent blood loss, the underlying causes should be corrected, if possible.

Accidental overdose of iron-containing products is a leading cause of fatal poisoning in children under 6.

Interactions: This product can decrease the absorption of other drugs such as bisphosphonates (such as alendronate, risedronate), cefdinir, eltrombopag, levodopa, penicillamine, quinolone antibiotics (such as ciprofloxacin, levofloxacin), thyroid medications (such as levothyroxine), and tetracycline antibiotics (such as doxycycline, minocycline). Therefore, separate your doses of these medications as far as possible from your doses of this product.

Dosage & Administration: One capsule daily or as directed by the doctor.

Overdosage: Initial Symptoms of iron overdose include abdominal pain, nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, tarry stools, hypotension, tachycardia, metabolic acidosis, hyperglycemia, dehydration, drowsiness, pallor, cyanosis, lassitude, seizures, shock and coma.

Packing: 3 blisters, each blister contains 10 capsules/carton box.

Storage Conditions:

Store at room temperature, not exceeding 30° C

Keep out of reach of children.

TPP180048	THIS IS A MEDICAMENT
-	A medicament is a product but unlike any other products.
-	A medicament is a product which affects your health, and its consumption contrary to instructions is dangerous for you.
-	Follow strictly the doctor's prescription, the method of use and the instructions of the pharmacist who sold the medicament. The doctor and the pharmacist are experts in medicine, its benefits and risks.
-	Do not by yourself interrupt the period of treatment prescribed for you.
-	Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doctor.
KEEP MEDICAMENTS OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN	
(Council of Arab Health Ministers) (Arab Pharmacists Association)	

Manufactured by:

HAMA PHARMA Hama - Syria

Tel.: +963 33 8673941 Fax: +963 33 8673943



فيرولا كبسول (حبيبات)

التركيب الكيميائي: تحوي كل كبسولة (حبيبات) فيرولا :

معقد حديد بولي سكاريد (١٥٠ ملغ حديد).

حمض الفوليك : ١.٥ ملغ.

سيانوكوبالامين : ٢٥ ميكروغرام.

المواد: حبيبات جاهزة للتعبئة.

الاستطبابات: للعلاج والوقاية من فقر الدم بعوز الحديد وفقر الدم ضخم الأرومات (بسبب نقص التغذية).

مضادات الاستطبابات: فرط الحساسية لأي من مكونات المستحضر.

حدّد دومي، صباغ دموي هو مضاد استطباب.

التأثيرات الجانبية: يمكن أن تتضمن التأثيرات السلبية للمعالجة بالحديد بالإسهال، الغثيان، الإقياء، البراز الأسود، الألم الشرسوفي. التأثيرات السلبية مع العلاج بالحديد عادة ما تكون عابرة. تم الإبلاغ عن تأثيرات تحسسية بعد استخدام حمض الفوليك عن طريق الفم وعن طريق الحقن.

احتياطات خاصة:

يعتبر حمض الفوليك لوحده علاج غير مناسب لفقر الدم الخبيث وغيرها من فقر الدم ضخم الأرومات حيث يتواجد نقص لفيتامين ب ١٢.

حمض الفوليك بجرعات أعلى ١، ٤ - ٠، ٤ ملغ يومياً قد يحجب فقر الدم الخبيث في الفحوص الدموية التي يمكن أن يحدث فيها شفاء بينما لاتزال المظاهر العصبية مستمرة. لم يثبت سلامة وفعالية المستحضر في الأطفال المرضى.

الاستخدام لدى المسنين: لم يتم إجراء دراسات سريرية على هذا المنتج بأعداد كافية من الأشخاص من سن ٦٥ سنة وأكثر لتحديد ما إذا كانت استجابة كبار السن مختلفة عن استجابة الأشخاص الأصغر سناً. وبشكل عام، ينبغي توخي الحذر عند اختيار الجرعة لمرضى مسن، حيث يتم البدء عادة من أخفض نهاية في مجال الجرعات، مما يعكس زيادة تواتر انخفاض وظيفة الكبد، الكلى أو القلب، والأمراض المصاحبة أو العلاج بالأدوية الأخرى. يجب تحديد نوع والأسباب الكامنة لفقر الدم قبل البدء بالعلاج. بما أن فقر الدم قد يسبب اضطرابات جهازية يجب تصحيح الأسباب الكامنة إذا أمكن ذلك. فرط الجرعة العرضية من المنتجات التي تحتوي على الحديد هو السبب الرئيسي للتسمم القاتل في الأطفال دون سن ٦ سنوات.

التداخلات: يمكن لهذا المستحضر أن ينقص من امتصاص أدوية أخرى مثل البيزوفوسفونات (الإنديرونات، الريزيدرونات)، سيفدينيير، الترومبوبات، ليفودوبا، النيسيلينات، الكوتولينات (مثل: سيبروفلوكساسين، ليفوفلوكساسين)، أدوية الدرق (مثل: ليفوثيروكسين)، والتتراسيكلينات (مثل: دوكسيسيكليين، مينوسيكليين). لذلك يجب الفصل بين الجرعات لهذه الأدوية قدر الإمكان عن جرعات هذا المستحضر.

الجرعة وطريقة الاستعمال: كبسولة واحدة يومياً، أو كما يشار من قبل الطبيب.

فرط الجرعة: تشمل أعراض فرط الجرعة من الحديد ألم في البطن، غثيان، إقياء، إسهال، براز سائل، انخفاض ضغط الدم، تسرع القلب، حمض استقلابي، فرط سكر الدم، تجفاف، التعاس، شحوب، زرقة، ملل، نوبات صرعية، صدمة وغبوية.

التعبئة: علبة من الكرتون تحوي ٣ أشرطة بليستر، وكل شريط يحوي ١٠ كبسولات.

شروط التخزين: يحفظ في درجة حرارة الغرفة، لاتتجاوز ٣٠° م

يحفظ بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال

TPP180048	إن هذا دواء
-	الدواء مستحضر ولكن ليس كثيره من المستحضرات.
-	الدواء مستحضر يؤثر على صحتك، واستهلاكه خلافاً للتعليمات يعرضك للخطر.
-	اتبع بدقة وصفة الطبيب وطريقة الاستعمال المخصوص عليها، وتعليمات الصيدلاني الذي صرفها لك. فاطبيب والصيدلاني هما الخبيران بالدواء ونفعه وضرره.
-	لا تقطع مدة العلاج المحددة من تلقاء نفسك.
-	لا تكرر صرف الدواء بدون استشارة الطبيب.
-	لاتترك الادوية أبداً في متناول أيدي الأطفال
-	(مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب) (الحساء الصيدلانية العرب)



إنتاج: حماة فارما حماة - سورية

هاتف: ٩٦٣ ٣٣ ٨٦٧٩٤١ فاكس: ٩٦٣ ٣٣ ٨٦٧٩٤٣